
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001671 
 

11/23/2016

( 
I 

f CRET //NOFORNI/2031091~ 

I CONTRI\C'T !I) CODE 

AMENOMENT 01<' SOLICITATlON/MOI>IF'ICATION OF CONTRACT 
l. 1\MENOMF.NT/MODIRC/\TiilN NIJ 1 RPFFCt!Ve DA'I'E 4. Rf.QIIISITION/PLIRCIII\Sil HE<· t<O 

See block 16a 240206770750 
L-----------17 .\.OMINTSTF.RF.H ny (fj tJth" tlt'd1 /(I'm,.,~ 

For any questions,~lease call 

PI\GE> 

6 

8. NAME ANt> t\l1UIU:SS ot: H>N l R1\CTOR (Ntl Scr-ur, rtlilt:lt)'.~ Stat11md 'Ill': Cod() (V) 9A. r\MI(NDMF.NTOFSOLICITAnOi'i NO. 
1---

Mitchell • .lessen. & Associates 
I 98. DI\TED{Sh.'t: ITF.M II) I 

I 
~ 

lOA. MODIFK:ATIONOPCONTRACHORDER NO 

X 2005*P141590*000 
WR OATf'I)(,Vrtl! ITI!M tJ) ---. 

I I PI\Cil.lfY CODI: I 2 March 2005 CODE I 
>•,r• . ' .. ,, 

I L rHIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENl S Of< SOL.c..:IC"'-1 '""I A""'Io..:;IO~N.;;..S ---------
0 The abo•c numbered soUciration <S amended 11.1 set forth 10 Item 14. The hour and date •pccdicd lor receipt of OFfers 0 is extended, 0 is nut extended. 

Offen~ must acknowledge receipt of this am::ndriFnt prior to tlul ho"' and datespeclfted lo the soUcitaUon or as amended, by On< of the following methods: 

(a) By cmnplctrng Items 8 and IS, and relummg one (l) copy of the amendrrte~~l; (b) By acknowledging roceipt of this anl!ndment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) lly Sl!pnmte 
letter or telegram which incluilcs a mfercnce to the ~ulicilation und RnJO.ndrncnt number>. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLilDCJMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE 
DF..SIONATED FOR 1lfE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE flOUR AND DA 11'1 Sl'ECIRED MAY RESULT IN REJ I·C,"fiON OF YOUR OA'IJR. If by virtue of thi• amendment 
you desin: to change an offer aln:ady rubmitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided eaoh telegram or ltl!er makes rel'erence 10 the soUciiB!ion and this amendment, and 
il n:cciwd prior to the opening hour and dalll specified. 
12. ACCOUNTII<O AND APPI!OPRIATION llATI\ (I/ nqr<ir<td) 

Increase Conlmct Value to $43,826,609 and Contract Obligation to $36,915,516. 
I 3. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFIC:A TIONS OF CONTI<ACfS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
~ A TillS CIIANOI; ORDEN IS tSSIJU) PlJRSUIINfTO (Spf'ci{!'""''""i<y) THE CHAIIICIE~ SET F!JRTH IN IT~M 14 ARE Ml\lil: IN THF. ('ONTKACT ORDE~ NO. IN rTEM lOA. 

II 'IH!' 1\ROVtl NUMIIoRED CONl'RACfiORDEI\ JS MODifiED TO RcH.EcrTHE AIJMINISTRATIV~ Clii\NUES (wch"' ,·h.mgrs m p<!<lnc >1/i<t, upprt>prillli<M dut<. r<r) SJ:T FORTI! IN 
ll'F.M 14. PIIR~U 1\NT'lO TH!! AlfriiORITY OP PAR 43.103(b), 

C TH!S SUPPLEMF.NT/\1.. AGIUlliMENT IS ti'IT!!Rfm INTO PURSUAI'IT '1'0 1\\ITf!ON ITY OF· 

X Mutual Al!rcement of Parties 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required lo sign this document and return _ I_ copy to the issuing office. 

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMilNDMci'ITIMODIFICATION (Organr«d by Uc~·mrlon htading>. mclud<fl/l snl«,tllll<ltllc<>•llract!ub]t<f tnt>lltr •fr•r•f•w<bl<.l 

f ~FI C0!'1 T•RI'It'.l ORIU~HiROR 

NSN 751fHH·ISHI.I70 
PREVIOUS F.DITJON UN!.'SAIJLil 

Sci! PAGF.1WO 

l_ G\': 
I IIY' 

30-105 y 
l:omputer G~ncnal~ 

SOCRET//NOFORNl/20310915 

l~C DATF.SIGNEt• 

1\ 
0~ 

!'>fANV_A'RDPORM !10 (RUV. IO.K-J·l--
'Prc!tttl1h!t.l hy (iS/\ 
f'ill( ('~!( ("i·ilj )'.U4J 

ACLU-RDI  p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001672 
 

11/23/2016

SECREl'//NOFORN//2031 0915 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2005*P141590*000 
Modification #7 
Page 2 of 6 

The purpose of Modi.ftcation No. 07 is to increase contract value and contract obligation, via letter modification as 
follows: 

• Increase contract value from $36,915,516 by $6,911,093 to $43,826,604 
• Increase contract Obligation from $30,004,423 by $6,91 1,093 to $36,915,516 

SECTION H -SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRH :ES/COSTS 

B·l. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV !004) 

(a) This is a Pirm.rix.ed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identi.fted irt fAR 16.'207. The total price for full 
performance hereunder is $43~·826,609. · , ·b ~~··-·· -·- • :·~~-~-· :~:-· ~-· ~-~: •• 

Letter Modification -Mod #2 (undefinitizcd-NTE) 
Letter ModiFication -Mod #4 (undefinitized-NTE) 
Letter Modification -Mod #6 (undefinitized-NTE) I 
Letter ModiJtt:ation -Mod #7 ( uqdefinitizcd-NT_E_-'----t-------,----=---:-,--::-:-:-::-::-:-----::o 1 

$1 o.g64,6:.: 1 

SECRET//Nffli'6RN//20310915 

ACLU-RDI  p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001673 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Modification #6 
Page 3 of6 

*To be exercised. 

;ECRE-Tf. '/NOFOR"'*/120310915 

**Letter Modification (Mod #2) -November 14,2005 to March 31,2006 and Letter Modification (Mod #4)­
March 1, 2006 to March 31, 2006, Letter Modification (Mod #6), and Letter Modification (Mod #7) -·extend to 
October 3 J, 2006. 

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause entitled 
"Scope of Contract". The level-of-effort required for total performance under this contract is 84,745 labor hours 
plus ECP #1 & #2 -TBD. 

· B-5. 152.232-720 I...imitation of Funds - Ji~ixed Price. C.Pntract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $36,915,516 is presently available for 
payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will allot funds to this 
contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of contract/Modification #I - $8,854,423 
Modification #2 - $1,000,000 
March 1, 2006-0ption Year I - $5,000,000 
March 1, 2006-ECP 1&2 -$5,000,000 
Modification #6 -$10,150,000 
September 15,2006 -$6,911,093 

Total Funding $36,915,516 

To be funded -

Punding for ECP 1 & 2- undefinitizcd TBD 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the Government, 
including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience, approximates the total 
amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated t,, continue work on this contract 
beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the 
total amount allotted to this contract by the Government. notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses 
elsewhere in this contract including but not limited to "Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Termination for 
Convenience of the Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payahle by the Government in the event 
of termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on work 
done by the Contractor for the tenninatcd portion, and estimated termination settlement costs . 

. (c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a)" of this clause, the Contractor 
will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the Contractor's best 
judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for termination for convenience), will 
approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. 'The notification will state (1) the estimated 
date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed 
to continue performance of the contract up to the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph 

SECRET/ 'INGF{}RN//2031 0915 

ACLU-RDI  p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001674 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #6 
Page 4 of 6 

'IN0FORNit20310915 

(a) of this clause, or to a mutually agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting 
Officer of the estimated amount of additional funds that will be required for tht· timely perfonnance of the contract 
effort funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Govemmcnt does not allot additional funds 
by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date after such notification. the 
Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds have not been allotted, pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government." 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contmct, the parties will agree 
to the period of contract perfonnancc that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) through 
(d) of this· clause will apply in like manner to the additional allotted ~unds and agreed substitute date, a'nd the 
Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly. · 

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated above in 
amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incur.~ additional costs or is delayed in 
the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds ace allotted, an equitable adjustment will be 
made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the 
time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning 
a question of fact within the meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(0 The Government may at any time before termination allot additional funds fur performing the contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause entitled 
"Default." The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the contract as set forth 
in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government fully funds the contract, except 
with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs 
(d) and (c) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate thi-; contract pursuant t~:~ the clause of 
this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government." 

52.216-24 Limitation of Government Liability (APR 1984) (MODIFIED) 

(a) In performing this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or incur obligations 
exceeding $36,915,516. 

(b) The maximum amount for which the government shall be liable if thi!> contract is terminated is 
$36,915,516. 

52.216-25 Contract Deflnitization (OCT 19!n) 

(a) A Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort definitive contract is contemplated. The Contractor agrees to 
begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the terms of a definitive contract that will include 
(1) all clauses required by the Federal Acquisition Regulalion (FAR) on the date of execution of the letter 

SECRET/ 'N6F9RN/I20310915 

ACLU-RDI  p.4



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001675 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #6 
Page 5 of 6 

'INOFORN//20310915 

contract, (2) all clauses required by Jaw on the date of execution of the definitive contract, and (3) any 
other mutually agreeable clauses, terms and conditions. The Contractor agrees to submit a Firm Fixed 
Price/Level~of-Effort proposal and cost or pricing data supporting its propnsal. 

(b) The schedule for detinitizing this modification is: 

Proposal submission 
Negotiations 
Defi nitization 

15 March 2006 
8 September 2006 
29 September 2006 

(c) If agreement on a definitive contract to supersede this letter contract is not reached by the target date 
in paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it granted by the Contracting Officer, the 
Contracting Officer may, with the approval of the head of the contracting ~Jctivity determine a reasonable 
price or fee in accordance with Subpart 15.4 and Part 31 of the FAR, subject to Contractor appeal as 
provided in the Disputes clause. 1n any event, the Contractor shall proceed with completion of the 
contract, subject only to the Limitation of Government Liability clause. 

( 1) After the Contracting Officer's determination of price or fee, the contract shall be governed by-

(i) All clauses required by the FAR on the date of execution of this letter contract for either 
fixed-price or cost-reimbursement contracts, as determined by the Contracting Officer 
under this paragraph (c); 

(ii) A11 clauses required by Jaw as of the date of the Contracting Officer's determination; and 
(iii) Any other clauses, terms, and conditions mutually agreed upon. 

(2) To the extent consistent with subparagraph (c)(l) of this section, all clauses, terms and 
conditions included in this letter contract shall continue in effect, except those thal by their nature 
apply only to a letter contract. 

In addition thereto and in compliance with the regulation cited above, the following provisions are 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

Clause No. 

52.216-26 

Text Reference 

16.603~4(c) Payments of Allowable Cosl., Before 
Definitization. (DEC 2002) 

All other contract terms and conditions not reflected herein as revised remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 

$CKE"TI ~OFt>R:N//20310915 

ACLU-RDI  p.5


